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Corporation has reported that shops/kiosks under its control are disposed of in accordance with the provisions contained in Section 200 (d) of the Delhi Municipal Corporation Act, 1957.

(b) In the context of the position indicated in reply to part (a), no such proposal is under consideration.

(c) Does not arise.

Medical Reimbursement Claims of NDMC Teachers

6617. SHRIJAI NARAYAN ROAT :
Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state :

(a) whether some medical reimbursement claims of New Delhi Municipal Committee’s teachers have been pending with NDMC since 1980 ;

(b) whether it is a fact that some Members of Parliament have also sent letters to the President of NDMC in this regard ; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor and when they are likely to be cleared off ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN ARIF) :
(a) No, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The NDMC has informed that letters from two Members of Parliament in regard to medical reimbursement claim of a teacher relating to the year 1980 were received.
However, no such claim has been received in the Health Deptt. of the NDMC and one of two communications from Members . of Parliament has already been replied to accordingly.

Amount Earmarked for Dry Farming

6618. SHRI CHIRANJI LAL SHARMA :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state the details of amount earmarked for 1983-84 for development of dry farming ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN) : Government of India supplement the efforts of State Governments for development of dryland farming by providing financial assistance through various Central/Centrally Sponsored Programmes. A token provision of Rs. 101.70 lakhs has been made for the year 1983-84 under various schemes for development of dryland agriculture in the Budget of Department of Agriculture and Cooperation, Ministry of Agriculture. For research on dryland agriculture, Indian Council of Agricultural Research have made provision of Rs. 93.01 lakhs for All India Coordinated Research Project on Dryland Agriculture, Ministry of Rural Development also encourages development of dryland farming under Drought Prone Areas Programme, but no specific funds have been earmarked for dryland agriculture development.
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Wrong Fixation of the Amount of Monthly Instalments for DDA’s LIG Flats

6620. SHRI RAJNATH SONKAR
SHASTRI :
SHRI JAIPAL SINGH KASH-
YAP :

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a)' whether a prospective buyer of DDA flats having an annual income between Rs.
4201 and Rs. 7200 becomes eligible for LIG flat and that on allotment of a flat he has to pay more than Rs. 400as monthly instals ment:after payment of initial deposit of Rs.
10,800 towards cost of the flat ;

(b) if so, what is the rationale of fixing the amount of monthly instalments at Rs.
400/- or more when the income of the eligible person for LIG flatis taken between Rs.
350/- and‘Rs. 600/- ;

-(c)' wheéther Government propose to consider the question of downwards ‘revision

